
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Clive Carver (Chairman)

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Haydn Bateman, Geoff Collett, Bob Connah, 
Paul Cunningham, Mared Eastwood, Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson, 
Richard Jones, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

7 February 2020

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 13th February, 2020 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

16 January 2020.

4 ACTION TRACKING (Pages 9 - 12)
Report of Democratic Services Manager - 

Purpose: To inform the Committee of progress against actions from 
previous meetings.

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 13 - 18)
Report of Democratic Services Manager - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Public Document Pack



2

6 PENSIONS – FINANCIAL RELATIONSHIP OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL AS AN EMPLOYER AND THE CLWYD PENSION FUND 
(Pages 19 - 72)
Report of Chief Executive, Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Purpose: To explain 1) the relationship, 2) types of contributions and 3) 
the outcome of the triennial actuarial valuation.

7 QUARTER 3 COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 MONITORING REPORT (Pages 73 - 
222)
Report of Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and 
Assets

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities, performance levels and current risk levels as 
identified in the Council Plan 2019/20.

8 EMPLOYMENT AND WORKFORCE QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 223 - 
246)
Report of Senior Manager, Human Resources & Organisational Development 
- Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Purpose: This report covers strategic updates in addition to the quarterly 
workforce statistics and their analysis.

9 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2019/20 (MONTH 9 ) AND 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME (MONTH 9) (Pages 247 - 306)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for Finance

Purpose: This regular monthly report provides the latest revenue budget 
monitoring position for 2019/20 for the Council Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account. The position is based on actual 
income and expenditure as at Month 9, and projects forward to 
year-end. To provide information on Month 9 of the Capital 
Programme.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16 JANUARY 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 
16 January 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Geoff Collett, Bob Connah, Paul Cunningham, 
Mared Eastwood, Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, 
Aaron Shotton and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor: Veronica Gay (for Richard Jones)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Bernie Attridge and Andy Williams

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Carolyn Thomas and the Chief Officer (Governance) 
attended as observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education; Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate Management & 
Assets; Councillor Glyn Banks, Cabinet Member for Finance; Chief Executive; and 
Corporate Finance Manager

Minute number 71 - Representatives from North Wales Fire and Rescue Service
Shân Morris and Helen MacArthur (Assistant Chief Officers) and Stuart Millington 
(Senior Training and Development Manager)

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services 
Officer

68. TRIBUTE TO THE LATE PETER EVANS

As requested by the Chairman, Members of the Committee and officers 
stood in a silent tribute to Peter Evans, the former Democracy & Governance 
Manager, who had sadly passed away.

69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Gay declared a personal interest on agenda item 4 (minute 
number 71) as a board member of the North Wales Fire & Rescue Authority.

70. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2019 were submitted.  
Councillor Heesom proposed a slight change to wording on minute number 58 
and was seconded by Councillor Cunningham.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

71. NORTH WALES FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY 
CONSULTATION

Representatives Shân Morris and Helen MacArthur (Assistant Chief 
Officers) and Stuart Millington (Senior Training and Development Manager) were 
welcomed to the meeting to give a verbal presentation on the North Wales Fire 
and Rescue Authority (NWFRA) developing a long-term Environment and 
Sustainability Strategy for 2020 onwards.

Whilst the significant financial challenges were highlighted in the previous 
year, the focus of this year’s consultation was to develop an overarching strategy 
setting out objectives on climate change, environmental and social responsibilities 
to help inform future planning.  The aim would be to adopt a different approach to 
working with partners and to minimise the impact on the budget of which 75% was 
apportioned to employee costs.  Members were advised that the responsive and 
preventative services equated to a cost of £50 per head of population across 
North Wales.  An overview was given of the preventative role which included 
activities to help keep people safe and identify social problems.  Amongst future 
challenges were the continuation of retained firefighting services and working with 
partn
[...]
ble to make any necessary changes.

Councillor Woolley asked about future risks and what could be done to 
help.  Whilst the demography of North Wales and recruitment of retained 
firefighters in specific areas presented some challenges, councils across the 
region could help ensure the availability of retained firefighters by encouraging 
more businesses to release their employees from their workplace to undertake 
this role.

The Chief Executive commented on Flintshire’s stance as a responsible 
employer in supporting retained firefighters.  On the environment strategy, all 
public services had commitments and the achievement of carbon neutral targets 
was a significant national challenge which was being prioritised in regional 
discussions.  Work was underway on the Council’s response to climate change - 
discussed at the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee earlier in the week 
- and identified that changes in procurement practices could make a positive 
impact on the carbon footprint.

In thanking the representatives for their attendance and presentation, 
Councillor Roberts paid tribute to the Fire and Rescue Service for conducting 
regular safety checks at the high-rise flats in Flint, which provided assurance for 
residents.

RESOLVED:

That the North Wales Fire and Rescue Service representatives be thanked for 
their attendance.

72. ACTION TRACKING

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report on progress with 
actions arising from previous meetings.  Since publication of the report, actions 
had been completed on the Flintshire Bridge report, Community Safety Annual 
Report and Citrix licensing costs.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Cunningham and seconded 
by Councillor Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

Page 5



73. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Manager presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Bateman and seconded 
by Councillor Johnson.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Committee 
Chairman, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

74. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20 (MONTH 8)

The Corporate Finance Manager presented a report on the revenue budget 
monitoring position for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) as 
at Month 8 prior to consideration by Cabinet.  This reflected the budget position at 
the close of the financial year if all things remained unchanged.

The operating deficit of £1.892m was a positive movement of £0.301m 
compared with the previous month.  The major variances were the £2.080m 
overspend on Out of County Placements and the ongoing review on single person 
Council Tax discount entitlement which had so far generated £0.227m.  The most 
significant overspends were for Out of County Placements and Streetscene & 
Transportation, as previously reported to the Committee, and any recurring 
impacts had been built into the 2020/21 budget.  Having reviewed the position, the 
Chief Officer team had set a target to reduce the overspend position to £1.500m-
1.750m by the end of the financial year.

On the tracking of planned in-year efficiencies, 91% had been achieved 
and this was expected to remain unchanged at year end.

On the Medium Term Financial Strategy, the implications of the Provisional 
Settlement received in December were currently being analysed and the findings 
would be reported to Council later in the month.

On Reserves and Balances, the projected year-end balance on 
Contingency Reserves was £2.977m.

On the HRA, a projected overspend of £0.131m would leave a closing un-
earmarked balance of £1.192m, which was above the recommended guidelines 
on spend.

The Chief Executive said that whilst progress had been made on the 
overspend position, this remained a concern due to c
[...]
e Chief Executive said that work would continue to reduce the 
overspend and that creative sub-regional solutions on major factors such as Out 
of County Placements required investment.  On this, he commended the Senior 
Manager (Children & Workforce) for his involvement.

Officers provided clarification to Councillor Bateman on car parking income 
where estimates had been revised for the 2020/21 budget.  The Corporate 
Finance Manager agreed to provide a separate response on the reasons for the 
movement in insurance excess costs under Management and Support Services.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Bateman and seconded 
by Councillor Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That having considered the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2019/20 (Month 8) report, 
the Committee confirms that there are no specific matters which it wishes to have 
reported to the Cabinet.

Page 7



75. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.20am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 8



 CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 13 February 2020

Report Subject Action Tracking

Cabinet Member Not applicable

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The report shows the action points from previous meetings of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them. The majority of the requested actions have been completed. Any 
outstanding will be reported back to the next monthly meeting.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the committee notes the progress which has been made.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ACTION TRACKING REPORT
1.01 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have 

been made. These have been summarised as action points. Following the 
meeting of the committee in July 2018, it was recognised that there was a 
need to formalise such report
[...]
h July 2020
10am

Action tracking
Forward Work programme

Progress chasing
Approval

Robert Robins

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2019/20(Outturn) and  
Capital Programme Monitoring 2019/20 (Outturn)

Monitoring Dave Ledsham

Interim Council Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring
2020/21

Monitoring Dave Ledsham

P
age 17



Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme 2019/20

Page 2 of 2

Items currently unallocated

Theatr Clwyd (deferred from October 2019 agenda)
County Hall Campus (deferred from October 2019 agenda)

Employment & Workforce Year End Report 
 

Monitoring Andrew Adams

September 2020 Action tracking
Forward Work programme

Progress chasing
Approval

Robert Robins

Monthly Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020/21 
(Month 4)

Monitoring Dave Ledsham

October 2020 Action tracking
Forward Work programme

Progress chasing
Approval

Robert Robins

Monthly Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020/21 
(Month 5)

Monitoring Dave Ledsham

November 2020 Action tracking
Forward Work programme

Progress chasing
Approval

Robert Robins

Monthly Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020/21 
(Month 6)

Monitoring Dave Ledsham

P
age 18



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 13th February 2020

Report Subject Pensions - The relationship between the County Council 
as an employer and the Clwyd Pension Fund

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Finance

Report Author Chief Executive and Corporate Finance Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of the report is to provide an explanation of the relationship between 
the Clwyd Pension Fund and Flintshire County Council as an employer within the 
Fund, the types of financial contributions we make as an employer, and the 
outcomes of the triennial actuarial valuation of the Fund and the impacts on the 
Council.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members are asked only to note the report.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE RELATIONSHIP OF THE COUNCIL AN
[...]
evel of contribution.

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 13th February 2020

Report Subject Quarter 3 Council Plan 2019/20 Monitoring Report

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Report Author Chief Executive

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council Plan 2019/20 was adopted by the Council in June 2019.  This report 
presents a summary of the monitoring of progress for the quarter three (October – 
December 2019) position of 2019/20.

This second monitoring report for the 2019/20 Council Plan is a positive report, with 
89% of activities being assessed as making good progress, and 89% likely to achieve 
the desired outcome. In addition, 81% of the performance indicators met or exceeded 
target. Risks are also being successfully managed with the majority being assessed 
as moderate (71%) or minor/insignificant (18%).
                                                     

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To note and endorse:
 The overall levels of progress and confidence in the achievement of 

activities within the Council Plan
 The overall performance against Council Plan performance indicators
 The current risk levels within the Council Plan.

2. To be assured by plans and actions to manage the delivery of the 2019/20 
Council Plan.

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 Q3 MONITORING REPORT 

1.01 The Council Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progress being 
made toward the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2019/20  Council Plan. 
The narrative is supported by performance indicators and / or milestones 
which evidence achievement. In addition, there is an assessment of the 
strategic risks and the level to which they are being controlled.

1.02 This report is an exception-based report and concentrates on under-
performance. 

1.03 Monitoring Activities

Each of the su
[...]


	8 Employment and Workforce Quarterly update
	Enc. 2 - Dashboard workforce information
	Dashboard - Employment and Workforce Quarterly Update Q3 201920_DRAFT
	Dashboard Cover Sheet Q3 -  FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Dashboard - TABLE OF CONTENTS Q3
	Dashboard - Total Figures (Schools and Non-Schools) - Q3
	Dashboard - Headcount and FTE Q3 - NON-SCHOOLS
	Dashboard - Age Profile  Q3 - NON SCHOOLS
	Dashboard - Attendance Q3 - NON SCHOOLS
	Dashboard - Turnover and Stability Q3 - NON-SCHOOLS
	Dashboard - Equality and Diversity - Q3 - NON-SCHOOLS
	Dashboard - Equality and Diversity PART 2 - Q3 - NON-SCHOOLS
	Dashboard - Resource Management_Agency - Q3
	Dashboard - Headcount and FTE Q3 - SCHOOLS
	Dashboard - Age Profile  Q3 - SCHOOLS
	Dashboard - Attendance Q3 - SCHOOLS
	Dashboard - Turnover and Stability Q3 - SCHOOLS
	Dashboard - Equality and Diversity - Q3 - SCHOOLS

	Dashboard - Equality and Diversity PART 2 - Q3 - SCHOOLS


	9 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2019/20 (Month 9 ) and Capital Programme (Month 9)
	Enc. 1 - Cabinet report Revenue Budget Monitoring
	Enc. 2 - Cabinet report Capital Programme Monitoring






Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 FEBRUARY 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 
13 February 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Geoff Collett, Bob Connah, Paul Cunningham, 
Mared Eastwood, Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Vicky Perfect, 
Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Michelle Perfect and Glyn Banks (Cabinet Member for 
Finance)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Carolyn Thomas attended as an observer

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education), Councillor Billy Mullin (Cabinet Member for Corporate Management 
and Assets), Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance) and Corporate Finance 
Manager

Phil Latham (Clwyd Pension Fund Manager) and Paul Middleman (Fund Actuary 
- Mercer) - for minute number 80
Chris Taylor (Principal Accountant, Corporate Finance) - for minute number 83

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services 
Officer

76. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

77. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Cunningham and Bateman.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

78. ACTION TRACKING

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report on progress with 
actions arising from previous meetings and advised that the seminar on capital 
financing was expected to take place later in the year.  Since publication of the 
report, the action on insurance excess costs had been completed.

On the remaining two actions, it was suggested that the Chief Executive 
and recently appointed Leader of the Welsh Local Government Association 



(WLGA) be invited to attend a future meeting.  On the North Wales Growth Deal, 
the newly appointed Programme Director would be invited to a meeting in 
March/April.

Councillor Heesom highlighted the importance of involving Overview & 
Scrutiny Chairs in discussing the approach to scrutinising decisions of the Growth 
Deal.  In response, the Chief Executive said that governance arrangements and 
engagement with the six councils would be considered at a regional workshop in 
advance of the second Governance Agreement to be brought forward later.  The 
suggestion for the Programme Director to attend a future meeting would provide 
an opportunity for Members to share their expectations on this subject.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Heesom and seconded by 
Councillor Cunningham.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

79. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Manager presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.

The Chief Executive said that following consultation with Group Leaders, 
updates on the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Council Plan would be 
scheduled, both of which may be preceded by Member workshops.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Johnson and seconded 
by Councillor Cunningham.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Committee 
Chairman, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

80. PENSIONS - FINANCIAL RELATIONSHIP OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL AS AN EMPLOYER AND THE CLWYD PENSION FUND

The Chief Executive introduced a report to explain the relationship 
between the Clwyd Pension Fund and Flintshire County Council as an employer 
within the Fund along with the types of financial contributions made.  The report 
also detailed the outcome of the triennial actuarial valuation which impacted 
positively on the Council’s 2020/21 budget.

The Clwyd Pension Fund Manager, Corporate Finance Manager and Fund 
Actuary from Mercer (Paul Middleman) gave a joint presentation covering the 
following:



 How the Pension Fund works
 Overview of the Actuarial Review 2019
 Types of Contributions
 Impact of the Actuarial Valuation 2019

During the presentation, a flowchart demonstrated how the Fund worked 
with spans of control indicated by a green, amber or red status.  By carefully 
balancing risk against return, investment returns had increased significantly 
above the target level which had contributed to the significant reduction in the 
deficit position of the Fund.

The Fund Actuary described the actuarial review process as scrutinising 
the level of investments in order to pay benefits, balanced with risk.  Aside from 
complying with regulatory requirements, one of the key components was to 
ensure the quality of data which could impact on liabilities.  Key outcomes from 
the valuation indicated that improved performance of the Fund had resulted in 
increased average funding levels from 76% at 2016 to 91% at 2019 with the 
repayment deficit more than halved from £437m at 2016 to £177m at 2019.

The Corporate Finance Manager said that the outcome of the valuation 
had resulted in a net reduction of 4% in employer contributions which equated to 
a total saving of £2.646m to the Council budget 2020/21.

The Chief Executive reminded Members that Clwyd Pension Fund 
Committee agendas were available on the Council’s website.  His suggestion that 
the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee receive biannual 
progress reports on the Clwyd Pension Fund was supported.

Councillor Jones welcomed the positive outcomes for the Council budget.  
In response to questions, the Chief Executive spoke about the risk appetite and 
the objective to achieve assets equal to 100% of liabilities within the 13 year 
timeframe.  The Fund Actuary described the Fund’s governance structure as 
‘forward-thinking’ to adapt to changes and he referred to continued monitoring 
outside the valuation cycle.

In response to a question from Councillor Johnson, the roles and 
responsibilities of the Chief Executive and Corporate Finance Manager were 
clarified in respect of the Fund.

At the end of the discussion, Councillor Jones proposed that the Clwyd 
Pension Fund Committee, Chief Executive and officers be thanked for their work.  
Members supported the Chief Executive’s suggestion that the forthcoming 
presentation to Council note the Committee’s satisfaction with the degree of 
assurance over the Pension Fund figures.

The revised recommendations were moved by Councillor Jones and 
seconded by Councillor Bateman.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted;



(b) That the Committee is satisfied with the degree of assurance afforded to 
them by officers during the presentation;

(c) That the officer team be thanked for their work to significantly improve the 
position of the Clwyd Pension Fund; and

(d) That the Clwyd Pension Fund provide biannual progress updates for the 
Committee.

81. QUARTER 3 COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Executive presented a summary of progress on performance 
within the Council Plan for Quarter 3 of 2019/20 (October-December 2019).  
Overall, this was a positive report with 89% of activities assessed as making 
good progress, and 89% likely to achieve the desired outcome.  It was reported 
that 81% of performance indicators had met or exceeded their targets.  The major 
(red) risks were predominantly around the financial challenge and not financial 
management.

Councillor Jones said that the revised format of the Council Plan required 
improvement to help with scrutinising and that more clarity was needed on linking 
Overview & Scrutiny with areas of risk.  He questioned the omission of the major 
risk on fees and charges and said that risk areas under the remit of other 
committees involving financial risks should have oversight by this Committee.

The Chief Executive said that the review of the Council Plan would take 
account of such points to assist Overview & Scrutiny committees to focus on 
specific areas within their forward work programmes.  He said that any service 
risks with large monetary values would also be shared with this Committee.

Councillor Jones questioned the red status of the performance indicator on 
the percentage of employees leaving in their first year, given the Chief 
Executive’s comments that there was no risk to business continuity arising from 
this trend.  Councillor Jones also said that the impact of the national trend on the 
number of working days lost due to sickness absence should be made clearer in 
the commentary.  He agreed to share separately with officers a number of other 
queries on performance indicators.

In response to Councillor Jones’ comments about expanding the reasons 
for risks reported to other committees, the Chief Executive said that this would be 
addressed by the review of the risk management framework.  In response to 
further questions, a Member workshop on Social Value was being scheduled and 
the Growth Deal item would provide an opportunity for Members to identify 
priorities and sub-priorities affecting communities.  On the need for business 
plans to set out aims and associated spend within service areas, the Chief Officer 
(Governance) spoke about ongoing work to achieve more consistent content and 
two-way feedback with the Council Plan which would help inform the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.

In thanking Members for their comments, Councillor Mullin gave 
assurance that whilst progress was being made, there was no complacency.



Councillor Woolley said that the report should focus more on trends as 
opposed to a snapshot in time.  He agreed to share with officers a number of 
inconsistencies with data in the report compared with the mid-year update.

Councillor Heesom said that he thought the Council Plan could achieve 
more through forward planning, for example on the action for ‘key interventions 
for accessing employment, health, leisure and education facilities’.  He said that 
such interventions, such as those needed in Mostyn Docks, should be reflected in 
the Council Plan under the Ambitious Council priority.

The Chief Executive explained that the Council Plan, agreed by the 
Council, covered the work of the Council and what was planned to be achieved 
both in-year and in the longer term.  Officers could only report on performance of 
the Council against the pre-agreed contents of the Plan, and not on other policy 
or service issues which were outside of the Plan or indeed the separate work and 
performance of Governments and partner organisations.  Following a query on 
the County Hall campus, he gave a brief update on progress and said that plans 
had yet to be developed for the remainder of the site.

Councillor Carolyn Thomas, who was present in the public gallery, 
confirmed that Mostyn Docks had been incorporated in the transport plan.  In 
response to other comments, she referred to some objectives in the Council Plan 
spanning a number of service areas and the impact to the budget from late grant 
funding or capital linked to specific schemes.

Councillor Collett asked whether the red risks/indicators that were outside 
the Council’s control could be more clearly identified.  The Chief Executive gave 
examples where the Council could exert influence, for example the evidential 
case on the provisional settlement.

Councillor Jones suggested an item before the Council Plan workshop for 
the Committee to understand the financial risks across services.  The Chief 
Executive said that officers would work on capturing how the Plan worked, taking 
account of the comments raised on forward planning, alignment with Overview & 
Scrutiny committees and influencing areas through another partner.

The recommendations, which were changed to reflect the debate, were 
moved by Councillor Jones and seconded by Councillor Heesom.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes and endorses:

 The overall levels of progress and confidence in the achievement of 
activities within the Council Plan;

 The overall performance against Council Plan performance indicators;
 The current risk levels within the Council Plan.

(b) That the Committee is assured by plans and actions to manage the 
delivery of the 2019/20 Council Plan;



(c) That in future, all high monetary value risks within the Council Plan be 
brought to the Committee as well as to the functional Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee; and

(d) That prior to the Council Plan workshop, officers undertake work to focus 
on alignment to Overview & Scrutiny committees, forward planning and 
mitigating risk on issues outside the Council’s control.

82. EMPLOYMENT AND WORKFORCE QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Chief Executive presented the workforce information report on 
Quarter 3 of 2019/20 which focussed on organisational performance and trends.  
The report also included a section on the successful transfer of the Red Book 
(Craft) to the Council’s new pay model.

In advising that there was no risk to business continuity from the employee 
turnover trend, the Chief Executive suggested that future reports instead focus on 
any trends within services that may be of concern.  A presentation on work being 
undertaken with Occupational Health on sickness absence trend analysis would 
be scheduled for a future meeting.

Councillors Jones and Woolley both raised concerns about progress on 
the completion of appraisals.  The Chief Executive said that an improved position 
at the end of year was expected and that any major variations within portfolios 
would result in the relevant Chief Officer attending before the Committee to 
provide explanation.  Councillor Jones’ query on days lost per full-time equivalent 
would be passed to the Senior Manager for clarification.

In response to the Chairman’s request, future reports would include 
comparison data for the previous quarter and the equivalent quarter for the 
preceding year.  Quarter 4 progress on appraisals would be reported alongside a 
presentation on the new pay model in May.

The recommendations, which were changed to reflect the debate, were 
moved by Councillor Woolley and seconded by Councillor Cunningham.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the Employment and Workforce Information 
Report for Quarter 3 of 2019/20 (October to 31 December 2019); and

(b) That the Committee reiterates the previous request for portfolio holders - 
where there is poor appraisal performance - to attend a meeting of the 
Committee and be held to account for this.

83. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20 (MONTH 9) AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME (MONTH 9)

The Corporate Finance Manager and Principal Accountant presented a 
report on the revenue budget monitoring position for the Council Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and an update on the Capital Programme of 
2019/20 at Month 9 prior to consideration by Cabinet.



Revenue Budget Monitoring

On the Council Fund, the projected year-end position - without new actions 
to reduce cost pressures and improve the yield on efficiency planning - was an 
operating deficit of £1.666m.  This favourable movement of £0.226m from Month 
8 was mainly due to a further reduction in pension contributions (discussed 
earlier in the meeting) and a VAT windfall of £0.130m.  Work was continuing to 
reduce the overall projected overspend position by year-end including some 
specific areas highlighted in the report.  The possibility of late grant awards could 
also contribute positively to the year-end position.  Clarity was awaited on the 
contribution from the additional funding announced by Welsh Government (WG) 
to support the delivery of frontline health and social care services this winter.

The achievement rate on planned in-year efficiencies was expected to 
remain at 91%.

The summary of earmarked reserves reported a projected closing balance 
of £9.6m.  The projected balance on Contingency Reserves at year-end was 
£3.203m taking into account the current projected overspend at this stage.

The projected position on the HRA was an overspend of £0.103m leaving 
a closing un-earmarked balance of £1.220m which was above the recommended 
minimum level.

Councillor Heesom expressed concerns about the pressures on school 
budgets, particularly at secondary level.  The Chief Executive said that the 
deteriorating deficit position of some schools was reflected as an open risk in the 
budget report due for consideration by Council and demonstrated the 
insufficiency of the funding formula model in Flintshire.  He spoke about the 
revised Licensed Deficit Protocol containing a series of robust actions and the 
impact on the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Councillor Roberts said there were a number of contributing factors 
leading to a deficit budget situation, including the impact of pupil deprivation data.  
He said that the issue was of grave concern and gave assurance that the Council 
was prioritising those in need of support.

Capital Programme

Changes to the revised programme were due to the introduction of various 
grant funding streams, the re-profiling of prudential borrowing on the Strategic 
Housing and Regeneration Programme (SHARP) and re-profiling budget on the 
Childcare Offer Capital grant.  The summary position on capital expenditure at 
Month 9 showed a projected underspend of £4.372m on the Council Fund and a 
break-even position on the HRA.

Cabinet approval would be sought for carry-forward amounts totalling 
£4.034m for the period into 2020/21.  The use of the remaining Economic 
Stimulus grant funding was detailed for the identified schemes set out in the 
report.



Funding of approved schemes indicated a shortfall of 0.693m over the 
three year period which would be a first call on future capital receipts.

Councillor Jones referred to historic practice and said that carry-forward 
amounts should only be committed where contracts had already been signed to 
balance projects against priorities.  Officers explained that whilst schemes in the 
programme were re-evaluated in this way, there was no requirement for contracts 
to be signed as work would take place over a number of years.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Cunningham and 
seconded by Councillor Bateman.

RESOLVED:

(a) That having considered the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2019/20 (Month 
9) report, the Committee confirms that its concern at the pressure on 
secondary school budgets should be raised with the Cabinet; and

(b) That having considered the Capital Programme 2019/20 (Month 9) report, 
there are no specific issues which the Committee wishes to be raised at 
Cabinet.

84. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 12.20pm)

…………………………
Chairman


